
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 25TH NOVEMBER, 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old

Councillors

Brian Gordon
Eva Greenspan
Arjun Mittra

Nagus Narenthira
Alon Or-Bach
Charlie O-Macauley
Hugh Rayner

Lisa Rutter
Agnes Slocombe

Substitute Members

Brian Salinger
Peter Zinkin

Alison Moore
Wendy Prentice

Alan Schneiderman
Adam Langleben

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  An update on the Council and partnership action to respond to 
anti-social behaviour and implementation of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

7 - 26

8.  Keeping Barnet Safe by reducing re-offending in Barnet 27 - 44

9.  Community Participation Strategy - Progress Update Report 45 - 58

10.  Corporate Grants Programme, 2015/16 - Stonegrove Estates' 
Youth Project 

59 - 68

11.  Forward Work Programme 69 - 76

12.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida  020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

9 September 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Alon Or-Bach

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Graham Old Councillor Brian Gordon

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOVLED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Graham Old who was substituted by Cllr Brian 
Salinger and Cllr Brian Gordon who was substituted by Cllr Peter Zinkin.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT WITH THE MAYOR'S OFFICE 
FOR POLICING AND CRIME (MOPAC) 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Dave Lobb from Metropolitan Police to join the 
meeting. The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, Kiran Vagarwal introduced the 
report which provides an update on the Council’s engagement with MOPAC. 

In response to a query from the Committee Ms Vagarwal explained how the grant 
funding is allocated between five local projects and the way this contributes to achieving 
the priorities identified in the Safer Communities Strategy 2015-2020.  

The Committee noted the total amount of funding to be received for 2016/17 (£220,424) 
in comparison to the amount of funding allocated for 2015/16 (£236,674). 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report. The 
Committee unanimously

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee note and comment on the updates on the engagement with 
MOPAC and the details of the current grant funding received from the 
London Crime Prevention Fund.

2. The Committee note and comment on the performance of the MOPAC 
funded projects attached as appendix one of this report.

3. The Committee note the funding received from MOPAC set out in appendix 
two of this report.

8.   CCTV TRANSFORMATION PROJECT - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the item which provides an update on the council’s 
transformation of the CCTV service in Barnet. 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, Kiran Vagarwal briefed the Committee about 
the latest results of the Resident Perception Survey which shows that overall CCTV 
service has a positive result on perceptions of safety.

Following a query from the Committee, Ms Vagarwal stated that charges would apply if 
there is a change from fixed CCTV cameras to mobile cameras, and that this would 
involve a unit cost charged per camera. In addition, the Committee noted that there is 
additional cost associated, should the CCTV camera locations be changed. 

The Committee was informed about the wireless solution to transmit footage from the 
cameras to the CCTV control room which enables a greater level of flexibility to add and
[...]
ittee about the aims of the project to support people to 
find work by bringing services together to offer local residents targeted support to 
develop new skills. 

The Committee noted the support provided by the community partner, Love Burnt Oak, 
to residents. In addition, the Committee heard about the partnership work to develop and 
provide services which include themed services towards training and employment, health 
and wellbeing, children and families. 

Action: Presentation slides to be circulated to membership of the Committee

The Chairman thanked Ms Williamson for the presentation and the Committee noted the 
presentation.

3



4

11.   COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Having considered the Annual Performance Report, the Committee unanimously 
RESOLVED that:

The Committee note the progress made during 2014/15 and agree to use the 
information provided to help in future decision making. 

12.   NOMINATION OF CHURCH END LIBRARY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE 

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the nomination for Church End 
Library to be listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

Following a query from the Committee, Lanna Childs (HB Public Law) briefed the 
Committee about the statutory tests as set out by the Localism Act 2011, particularly in 
relation to the requirement that ‘the Council considers it likely that it would be able to 
have such a community benefit use in the next 5 years’. 

The Director of Strategy, Stephen Evans noted that the library service is to be transferred 
to a new site at Gateway House around 2017/18 and that currently a decision about the 
future use of the Church End site has yet to be made. The Committee further noted that 
decision will be taken by the Assets, Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee when 
the library service vacates the property. 

Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was duly seconded to amend the 
recommendations to read that the Committee does not list Church End Library as an 
Asset of Community Value.

Having moved to the vote, the motion was lost. Votes were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The Chairman moved to the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that:

The Committee does not list Church End Library as an Asset of Community Value 
on the basis that the library service is to be transferred to a new site and, until a 
decision on the future of the current site is taken, there can be no realistic basis 
on which to think that its main use will continue to further the social interests or 
social wellbeing of the local community (whether or not in the same way as it does 
now).

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 5
Abstentions 0

4



5

13.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2015/16 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the item which sets out four assessments of grant applications. 
The Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED that:

(1) That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:
(i) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Inclusion Barnet;
(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Saracens Sport 
Foundation;
(iii) a one-year start-up grant of £9,000 be awarded to Stroke Action.

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the relevant assessment, the application for 
a grant by The GesherEU Support Network is not supported.

14.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda, the Forward Work Programme of 
the Community Leadership Committee for 2015/16.

RESOLVED that the Committee consider and comment on the items included in 
the 2015/16 work programme. 

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an update on the progress and approach taken by Barnet Council, the 
police and its partners to ensure the new powers in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 are appropriately used and implemented in Barnet to respond to reports 
of ASB. 

Barnet Council already have in place policies and procedures setting out the approach to 
enforcement. The Council will be reviewing the approach to enforcement to ensure there is 

Community Leadership Committee

25th November 2015
 

Title 

An update on the Council and 
partnership action to respond to anti-
social behaviour and implementation 
of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 

Report of Jamie Blake, Commissioning Director, Environment

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Victim Support, Quarter 1 and 2 Performance 
(2015/2016)
Appendix 2: Safer Communities Partnership Action plan 
2015/2016

Officer Contact Details 

Kiran Vagarwal, Strategic Lead, Safer Communities
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk, Tel: 0208 359 2953

Matt Leng, Community Safety Manager
Matt.leng@barnet.gov.uk, Tel: 0208 359 2995

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Matt.leng@barnet.gov.uk


a comprehensive and common framework enabling the council to clarify its policies and 
objectives across the range of its regulatory activity and services. The intentions are to 
adhere to fair, practical and consistent enforcement policy and practice across the full 
range of regulatory activity, balancing the needs of and impact on the wider community and 
victims alongside the needs of those causing nuisance, anti-social behaviour and 
committing offences. 

The partnership approach to responding to ASB also supports the objectives of the 2015-
2020 Community Safety Strategy:

1. To provide a victim centred approach to victims of crime and anti-social behaviour.
2. To maintain reductions of crime and anti-social behaviour.
3. To improve the perception of Barnet as a safe place to live, work and visit. 

Appendix 2 of this report provides the 2015/16 action plan (agreed by the Safer 
Communities Partnership in January 2015) to  achieve the following outcome set out in the 
Community Safety Strategy:

‘That residents and businesses feel confident that the police and the council respond to 
crime and ASB in their area’ and lists the actions the partnership will take achieve this 
outcome. ‘ 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee comment on the approach and progress made by the 

Council to implement and ensure the appropriate use of the new tools and 
powers introduced in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

2. That the Committee comment on the model developed by Barnet Community 
Safety Team to ensure ASB is responded to effectively across the partnership. 

3. That the Committee note the progress made on  delivering the 2015/2016 
action plan supporting the outcome set out in the 2015-2020 Community 
Safety Strategy – ‘‘That residents and businesses feel confident that the police 
and the council respond to crime and ASB in their area’ and lists the actions 
the partnership will take achieve this outcome. ‘

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

BARNET’S USE OF THE NEW TOOLS AND POWERS TO RESPOND TO 
ASB

1.1 In July 2014, following the reforms of the anti-social behaviour (ASB) tools 
and powers introduced in 2003, the Home Office issued statutory guidance for 
the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for frontline 
professionals (specifically police officers, council officers and social landlords). 
The reforms were designed to put victims at the heart of the response to ASB 

8



and provide professionals with the flexibility they needed to deal with any 
given situation. 

1.2 The key changes in the 2014 legislation compared to the previous 2003 ASB 
legislation were:

 Reducing 19 different powers to tackle ASB to 6 new powers
 Introducing new measures which are designed to give victims and 

communities a say in the way ASB is dealt with. (The Community Remedy 
and the Community 
[...]
wards the orders have been issued or used in, the profile of the offenders and the 
profile of the ASB cases will be set out in the 2015/2016 statutory annual Strategic Crime Needs Assessment

11



Requires a person committing or likely to 
commit anti-social behaviour, crime or disorder 
to leave an identified area. The dispersal can 
remain in place in an area for up to 48 hours.

 Police  Process in place

 8 dispersal zones 
used to date 

Community Protection Notices (CPN) 

Is to stop a person aged 16 or over, business 
or organisation committing unreasonable 
behaviour affecting the community’s quality of 
life.  
 

 Police
 Local Authority
 Social Landlord

 

 Process in place 
 64 warnings issued 

to date

Public spaces protection order (PSPO) 

Council can put a restriction on an area where 
behaviour has, or is likely to have a detrimental 
effect on the local community to stop 
individuals or groups committing anti-social 
behaviour in a public place. 

 Local Authority
 Enforced by the 

police or council 
officer 

 

A PSPO is currently 
being considered for the 
Welsh Harp for abuse of 
the area by non-
residents rough sleeping

Closure Orders
To allow the police or council to quickly close 
premises which are being used, or likely to be 
used, to commit nuisance or disorder. 
Premises could be licensed, enclosed, open, 
residential or business. 

 Police
 Local Authority

 

Process in place – 1 
closure effected to date; 
1 pending

Absolute grounds for possession (AGP)

The Act introduces a new absolute ground for 
possession of secure and assured tenancies 
where anti-social behaviour or criminality has 
been proven by another court.

Offences must have been committed in 
locality/affected other residents or landlord’s 
staff anywhere. 

 Social Landlords 
(local authorities 
and housing 
associations)

 Private rented 
sector landlords

 

Awaits a suitable 
referral to undertake the 
process

12



1.11 Table two shows the com
[...]
the community and individuals in our use of 
the new tools and powers. 

DELIVERING THE 2015/2016 ACTION PLAN AS SET OUT IN THE 2015-
2020 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY

1.34 Ensuring that Barnet residents and businesses are confident that the police 
and council respond to crime and ASB in their area is a key outcome for the 
Safer Communities Partnership and is a commitment set out in their 2015-
2020 strategy. 

1.35 Appendix 2 of this report provides the Committee with the action plan agreed 
to meet this outcome and the progress made to date.  This plan will be 
reviewed as part of the statutory annual review of the Community Safety 
Strategy. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To provide an update to members on the action taken by the Council and its 
partners to respond to ASB and to implement the tools and powers provided 
by the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2014. 

2.2 For the committee to note the positive partnership working developed by the 
partnership over the last 12 months.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant to this report

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not relevant to this report

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

17



5.1.1 Barnet’s 2020 vision set out in its 2015-2020 corporate plan is for Barnet to be 
amongst the safest places in London, with high levels of community cohesion, 
and residents feeling safe.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Resources are limited across the partnership to provide services over and 
above their business as usual presents a challenge.  However it is important 
to understand the high community cohesion, community confidence and fiscal 
cost of Anti-social Behaviour in our communities.  

5.2.2 The latest research submitted to the House of Commons Library in April 2015 
based upon benchmarking work carried out by HouseMark (July 2012) 
estimated that social landlords i
[...]
d the ‘Integrated Offender Management Programme’ 
(IOM). This is delivered in partnership with the National Probation Service (NPS) and the 
Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) - The private sector company delivering 
offender management on behalf of the National Offender Management Service (NOMS). 

This report provides the Community Leadership Committee with information on the 
approach taken to manage offenders in Barnet, the impact and performance and future 
challenges. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee comment on the update the approach taken by the Safer 

Communities Partnership to manage offenders in Barnet. 

2.  That the Committee note the reasons why managing offenders is a priority for the 
Safer Communities Partnership (its cost and impact to the public) , the 
performance and challenges

28



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Why reducing re-offending is a vital part of the Safer Communities Strategy

1.1 A reduction in re-offending translates into less crime,   fewer victims of crime 
and a reduction in the costs relating to crime.  MOPAC (Mayor's Office for 
Policing and Crime) measures boroughs on crime reduction performance 
against a 2011/12 baseline year.  In Barnet in the last year (12 months leading 
up to September 2015) there were 1203 fewer Burglaries than compared to 
the 2011/12 baseline (equating to a 24% reduction) and 570 fewer robberies 
(equating to a 47% reduction).

1.2 Research has shown that a small proportion of the most prolific offenders are 
responsible for a disproportionately large amount of crime: by focusing on 
reducing the re-offending of the prolific cohort, Barnet has already been able 
to achieve notable reductions over the last three years in burglary, robbery 
and other crime types.  Future success in managing offenders to reduce 
reoffending will be necessary to further drive down overall crime and hence 
reduce the number of people in Barnet who become victims of crime each 
year.

1.3 The 2014/15 Communit
[...]
of a volunteering 

Community Leadership Committee
25 November 2015

 

Title Community Participation Strategy – 
Progress Update Report 

Report of Stephen Evans
Director of Strategy and Communications

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Sara Elias-Bassett, 
Community Participation, Engagement and Strategy Lead, 
sara.elias-bassett@barnet.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0208 359 5320

45

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:sara.elias-bassett@barnet.gov.uk


brokerage service; improving information about local communities and the details of 
various voluntary & community sector (VCS) organisations present in a given area through 
the creation of an interactive VCS database; and building relationships between the VCS 
and the Council through the creation of a VCS Strategic Forum, to be achieved by 
extending the remit of the existing Communities Together Network

This update also describes the links between the Community Participation Strategy and the 
Community Assets Strategy, which has recently been agreed through the Assets, 
Regeneration & Growth Committee.   

Officers would appreciate input from the Committee about how Members from across the 
Council should get involved in promoting the strategy and the core elements of it – 
particularly the volunteering brokerage service and the developing VCS database.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the progress made on implementing the Community 

Participation Strategy and
2. That the Committee discuss and comment on how officers should support 

Members in promoting elements of the strategy to residents – particularly the 
new volunteering brokerage service and the VCS database

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 25 June 2014 the Community Leadership Committee agreed aims, 
objectives and proposals for development of the Community Participation 
Strategy (CPS) and on 11 March 2015, it agreed a detailed implementation 
plan. This vision of the CPS is to:


[...]
ents/s17459/Community%20Participation%20Strategy%20-%20Area%20Committee%20Budget%20Arrangements%20and%20Wider%20Community%20Funding.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=7886&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21886/Community%20participation%20-%20CLC%20report%20-%20March%202015%20-%20FINAL.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25558/Community%20Asset%20Implementation%20Plan.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19842/Entreprenurial%20Barnet%20Report%20-%20Publish.pdf


Summary
This report attaches an assessment of a grant application by Stonegrove Estates’ Youth 
Project.    

Recommendations 
That a start-up grant of £9,620 be awarded to Stonegrove Estates’ Youth Project, 
subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid and the special conditions 
shown in the grant assessment enclosed. 

Community Leadership Committee

25 November 2015
 

Title Corporate Grants Programme, 2015/16 
– Stonegrove Estates’ Youth Project 

Report of Director of Resources

Wards Colindale, Burnt Oak, Edgware & West Hendon Wards

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosure                         Appendix A: Grant assessment - Stonegrove Estates’ Youth 
Project

Officer Contact Details 

Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020)

Karen Ali, Youth Support Team Manager, Youth & Family 
Support Service, Children’s Service 
(karen.ali@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 5281)

59

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:karen.ali@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Voluntary and community organisations may apply for a one-year start-up 
grant of up to £10,000 or a one-off grant of up to £5,000 from the corporate 
grants programme.  

1.2 The power to award grants of more than £5,000 to voluntary and community 
groups is vested in this committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of theme committees in the council’s constitution - annexe A of 
[...]
ant request.  Staffing, to be led by the community youth worker, 
supported by a sessional worker and three junior leaders, one from each estate’s youth forum, 
amounts to £7,500 (78%).  The balance of expenditure includes publicity; the hire of premises; 
and equipment and materials.          

66



The request is recommended for support on the basis of outline proposals to sustain the project, 
predicated on a reduction of staffing costs through a phased devolution of leadership to young 
people and adult volunteers; future funding opportunities within the regeneration zones; and 
bids to selected charitable trusts for which safeguarding children and young people and 
improving their chances in life are priorities.

Grant recommendation, type and conditions

£9,620 (from Edward Harvist Charity) Start-up grant
One-off grant

Special conditions: 

Payment of the award should be made subject to (a) agreement of an implementation plan, to 
include a strategy for collaboration with the Youth & Family Support Service; (b) agreement of 
targets and milestones for monitoring purposes; (c) submission of a formal sustainability 
strategy; and (d) the receipt of quarterly progress reports and an undertaking to provide an 
evaluation of the pilot after seven months.  

Target grant outcomes 

(a) To engage children and young people at risk living on the three regeneration estates in 
question in positive collaborative activities; (b) to unify young people living on those estates and 
eliminate gang involvement, knife crime, youth violence and sexual exploitation; and (c) to 
encourage greater community involvement and volunteering amongst young people.

Date: November 2015
G:\Grants Unit\Reports 2015-16\Stonegrove Estates' Youth Project.doc

*

67



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015/16 
work programme

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items i
[...]
ssment 

To note the emerging priorities on crime 
and anti-social behaviour and agree the 
priorities the council will focus on in 
2016/17. 

Commissioning Director, Environment Strategic Lead, Safer Communities

Corporate Grants 
applications 2015/16 

To update the Committee on the 
outcomes of the received Corporate 
Grants applications for 2015/16

Director of Strategy Community Participation, 
Engagement & Strategy Lead

Review of dedicated Place 
Order for Street Drinking

To note the legal changes as a result of 
the ASB 2014 Act.
To consider if the Dedicated Place 
Order for Street Drinking Continues or 
the new Public Space Protection Order 
under the 2014 ASB Act (PSPO) is 
used. 

Commissioning Director, Environment Strategic Lead, Safer Communities

Police Lead (to be confirmed)

Grants (standing item) To consider applications made to the 
Corporate Grants Programme for 
funding of between £5,000 and £9,999

Head of Finance Grants Manager

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 An update on the Council and partnership action to respond to anti-social behaviour and implementation of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Keeping Barnet Safe by reducing re-offending in Barnet
	Offender Management CLC Appendix 1
	Offender Management CLC Appendix 2 - Reducing Criminal Activity
	Offender Management Appendix_3_the_Cost_of_Crime

	9 Community Participation Strategy - Progress Update Report
	10 Corporate Grants Programme, 2015/16 - Stonegrove Estates' Youth Project
	Stonegrove Estates' Youth Project

	11 Forward Work Programme
	CLC Work Programme Nov 2015- March 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

25 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Alon Or-Bach

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Graham Old declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 10 
(Corporate Grants Programme, 2015/16 - Stonegrove Estates' Youth Project) by virtue of 
being a Trustee of the Edward Harvist Trust.

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 
(Keeping Barnet Safe by Reducing Re-Offending in Barnet) in connection with his 
employment at City Hall with the London Assembly Labour Group, which scrutinises 
MOPAC. 

Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item (An 
update on the Council and partnership action to respond to anti-social behaviour and 
implementation of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) by virtue of 
being a private rented sector landlord.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 



2

None were received.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL AND PARTNERSHIP ACTION TO RESPOND TO 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to an update on the Council and 
partnership action to respond to anti-social behaviour and implementation of the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

In response to a query from the Committee, the Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, 
Kiran Vagarwal noted that powers granted by virtue of the 2014 Act under Community 
Protection Notices (CPN) allows the Police, Local Authority and Social Landlords to stop 
a person aged 16 or over, business or organisation ‘committing unreasonable behaviour 
affecting the community’s quality of life’ – which is an out of court action. 

It was noted that 64 CPN warnings have been issued to date in Barnet. Ms Vagarwal 
noted that this has been an effective tool which clearly sets out which activities the 
perpetrator must stop doing and with a clear process in place for escalation where 
needed. 

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee comment on the approach and progress made by the 
Council to implement and ensure the appropriate use of the new tools and 
powers introduced in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014

2. That the Committee comment on the model developed by Barnet 
Community Safety Team to ensure ASB is responded to effectively across 
the partnership.

3. That the Committee note the progress made on delivering the 2015/2016 
action plan supporting the outcome set out in the 2015-2020 Community 
Safety Strategy – ‘That residents and businesses feel confident that the 
police and the council respond to crime and ASB in their area’ and lists the 
actions the partnership will take achieve this outcome.’

8.   KEEPING BARNET SAFE BY REDUCING RE-OFFENDING IN BARNET 

The Chairman welcomed Sam Rosengard (London Community Rehabilitation Company) 
to join the meeting. Mr Rosengard briefed the Committee about the organisational 
restructure of the CRC and noted that as part of the IOM programme a number of cohort 
groups could be located outside the borough. 



3

In response to a query from the Committee, Mr Rosengard informed that following the 
imbedding of the organisational change and refresher training being provided to staff, an 
update can be brought to the Committee towards the end of Summer in 2016, with 
identification of patterns of improvements. (Action)

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee comment on the update the approach taken by the Safer 
Communities Partnership to manage offenders in Barnet. 

2. That the Committee note the reasons why managing offenders is a priority 
for the Safer Communities Partnership (its cost and impact to the public), 
the performance and challenges. 

9.   COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report which provides an update as the Council’s progress 
on the implementation of key elements of the Community Participation Strategy. 

The Director of Strategy, Stephen Evans informed the Committee about the brokerage 
support service provided by Groundwork which includes matching volunteers with local 
opportunities. The Committee also noted the close partnership working between 
Groundwork and CommUnity Barnet to align work around promoting volunteering 
opportunities. 

Members of the Committee made proposals for the promotion of volunteering support 
services to residents through: 

 Strategic partners on the Communities Together Network (CTN)
 CommUnity Barnet
 All Members
 Through existing community communication channels
 School Circular (newsletter)
 Neighbourhood Watch

The Chairman thanked Committee Members for the discussion. It was unanimously 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the progress made on implementing the 
Community Participation Strategy and

2. That the Committee discuss and comment on how officers should support 
Members in promoting elements of the strategy to residents – particularly 
the new volunteering brokerage service and the VCS database 

10.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2015/16 - STONEGROVE ESTATES' 
YOUTH PROJECT 

Mr Evans introduced the item which related to a grant application by Stonegrove Estates’ 
Youth project. 



4

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations. The Committee RESOLVED:

1. That a start-up grant of £9,620 be awarded to Stonegrove Estates’ Youth 
Project, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid and the 
special conditions shown in the grant assessment enclosed. 

11.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda, the Forward Work Programme of 
the Community Leadership Committee for 2015/16.

RESOLVED that the Committee consider and comment on the items included in 
the 2015/16 work programme.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8pm


